
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2906 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2021 

 

 

PM-MITRA SCHEME 

 

 

2906. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA: 

 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 
 

(a) the manner in which Mega Investment Textile Parks (MITRA) scheme is likely to help 

Parliamentary constituency of Panipat in becoming global champion by creating world class 

infrastructure; and  

(b) whether Mega Investment Textile Park (MITRA) is likely to be set up in Parliamentary constituency 

of Panipat so that area could contribute in a big way and if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 

 

(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with an outlay of ₹ 4445 cr for 

a period of seven years upto 2027-28 to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play 

facility.  The PM MITRA Parks Scheme shall be implemented on pan-India basis including the state of 

Haryana and is intended for holistic development of textile sector. State Governments having ready 

availability of contiguous and encumbrance-free land parcel of 1000+ acres are eligible to apply. 

World-class industrial infrastructure in PM MITRA Parks would attract cutting edge technology, boost 

FDI and local investment and thereby generate employment on large scale. The evaluation of proposals 

received from the states will be on the basis of Challenge Method.  

*** 


